

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as  
Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing  
Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various  
Indentures) *et al.*,

Petitioners,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE LLC *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**2011-cv-5988(WHP)**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S  
MOTION TO REMAND**

DECHERT LLP  
Hector Gonzalez  
James M. McGuire  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP  
Jason H. P. Kravitt  
Matthew D. Ingber  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Bank of New York Mellon*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Article 77 Proceeding Is Well Established Under New York Law As A Proper Mechanism For Settlement Approval. ....	1
II. The Article 77 Petition Does Not Seek Monetary Relief. ....	3
III. Walnut Is Not a Defendant. ....	4
IV. The Securities Exception Unequivocally Bars Removal. ....	7
V. There Are Not 100 Plaintiffs.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Ackert v. Ausman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	6
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>Brook v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , No. 06 CV 12954(GBD), 2007 WL 2827808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007) .....	3
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Pulaski v. Curry</i> , 301 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Garcia v. Boyar &amp; Miller, P.C.</i> , Nos. 3:06-cv-1936-D <i>et al.</i> , 2007 WL 1556961 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2007) .....	5
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mtge. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 650474/08, 2010 BL 316853 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 07, 2010) .....	3
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mtge. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Application of IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , No. 101530/98 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 16, 2000) .....	2
<i>In re Marriage of Dean Dyché &amp; Theresa Beat v. United States</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-1116- WEB, 2005 WL 1993457 (D. Kan. Aug. 16, 2005) .....	6
<i>In re Tanenblatt</i> , N.Y.L.J., Oct. 5, 1993 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1993) .....	2
<i>In re Webster’s Estate</i> , 271 N.Y.S. 922 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1934).....	10
<i>Kitazato v. Black Diamond Hospitality Invs., LLC</i> , CV. No. 09-00271 DAE-LEK, 2009 WL 3824851 (D. Haw. 2009) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
<i>Machat v. Sklar</i> , No. 96 Civ. 3796 SS, 1997 WL 599384 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1997).....	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Matter of Scarborough Properties Corp.</i> , 255 N.E.2d 761 (N.Y. 1969).....	2, 7
<i>Md. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	1
<i>Oppenheimer &amp; Co. v. Neuhardt</i> , No. 93 Civ. 3854, 1993 WL 546673 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1993).....	6
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Passa v. Derderian</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.R.I. 2004) .....	6
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Glenwal Co.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	6
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	5
<i>Shappell v. PPL Corp.</i> , No. 06-2078(AET), 2007 WL 893910 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2007).....	3
<i>Victorias Milling Co. v. Hugo Neu Corp.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1961) .....	6
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(C) .....	8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(3) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>STATUTES (CONT'D)</u></b>	
N.Y. Civil Practice Act .....	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7701 .....	1
Cal. Prob. Code § 17200 .....	1
Tex. Prop. Code § 115.001 .....	1
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
151 Cong. Rec. S1236 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005) .....	3
H.R. 1115, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS (1959) .....	2
WRIGHT & MILLER FED. PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (4th ed. 2009) .....	3
